
  

    

  
         

  
   

  

                                                 
   

        
  

Appendix C 

Simplified Example – Calculation of a weighted average risk-weight adjustment factor 
Table 2 – Concentrated issuer exposure with multiple debt issues with different DRO issue ratings1 
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1 For information purposes only. Table does not conform to exact reporting requirements of proposed Schedule 9B. Simplifying assumptions: 
only long-term DRO ratings used (assumes 1 DRO); maturities within 1 year assume no fractional weightings; does not include any additional 
Schedule 9 adjustments (Note 7(d)) to amount loaned; does not provide detail on client versus inventory exposures. 



  

    

  
         

  
   

     
 

  

  
 

 

 

 

  
 

   

 

 

 

 

  

 
 

 

   

  
 

    
  

 
  

 

 

 
 

 

  
 

   

 

 

 

Appendix C 

Simplified Example – Calculation of a weighted average risk-weight adjustment factor 
Table 3 – Simplified view of Table 2 using 2-step concentration test methodology 

Step 1 

Instruction Calculation 

Measure an aggregated debt issuer, amount loaned exposure 
according to the highest determined risk-weighting for all debt 
issue exposures held for that issuer 

= (3,712,000) x .80 = $2,969,600 

Concentration charge calculation 

(risk-weighted amount loaned – concentration threshold) x 
150% 

= (2,969,600– 2,000,000) x 150% 

= $1,454,400 concentration charge 

Or 

Step 2 

Instruction Calculation 

Measure aggregated debt issuer, amount loaned exposure 
according to the weighted average risk-weighting for all debt 
issue exposures held for that issuer 

Identify the weights of each exposure 

Low/Unrated weight = .25 (928,000/3,712,000) 
BBB rated weight = .25 (928,000/3,712,000) 
A to AA rated weight = .25 (928,000/3,712,000) 
AAA rated weight = .25 (928,000/3,712,000) 
Calculate weighted average risk-weight 
= (.25 x .80) + (.25 x .60) + (.25 x .50) + (.25 x .40) 
= .575 

Calculate debt issuer exposure according to the weighted 
average risk weighting 

= (3,712,000) x .575 = $2,134,400 

Concentration charge calculation 

(risk-weighted amount loaned – concentration threshold) x 
150% 

= (2,134,400 – 2,000,000) x 150% 

= $201,600 concentration charge 
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